

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

GREEN PARTY OF CONNECTICUT, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

ALBERT P. LENGE, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS IN OPPOSITION
TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

GEORGE JEPSEN
Attorney General
of Connecticut

GREGORY T. D'AURIA
Senior Appellate Counsel
Counsel of Record
MAURA MURPHY OSBORNE
Assistant Attorney General
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
55 Elm Street, P.O. Box 120
Hartford, CT 06141-0120
(860) 808-5020
gregory.dauria@ct.gov

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
I. CONNECTICUT'S CITIZENS' ELECTION PROGRAM	3
II. OPERATION OF THE CEP	4
A. Eligibility Criteria	4
B. Distribution Formulae	6
C. Primary Election Funding	8
III. THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW.....	9
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	10
I. THERE IS NO CIRCUIT SPLIT.....	14
II. THE ISSUES PRESENTED IN THE PETITION ARE UNIQUE TO THE CEP, AND ANY DECISION BY THIS COURT WILL HAVE NO FAR REACHING OR EVEN DISCERNIBLE IMPACT NATIONWIDE	16
III. THE COURT OF APPEALS APPLIED THE CORRECT LEGAL STANDARD FROM <i>BUCKLEY</i> AND APPLIED IT CORRECTLY TO AN INSUFFICIENT RECORD	20
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Bang v. Chase</i> , 442 F. Supp. 758 (D. Minn. 1977), summarily aff'd sub nom., <i>Bang v. Noreen</i> , 436 U.S. 941 (1978)	11, 14, 15, 16
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996)	14
<i>Crawford v. Marion County Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008)	13
<i>Jenness v. Fortson</i> , 403 U.S. 431 (1971)	22
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932)	17
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997)	19
<i>Washington State Grange v. Washington Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008)	13
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 393 U.S. 23 (1968)	25

STATUTES

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-372(5)	4, 24
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-372(6)	24
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-400	8
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-415	8
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-451	8
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-452	8
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-453b	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-453i	5
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-702(a)	4, 8
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-702(c)	6, 7
Conn. Gen. Stat. §§ 9-704(a)-(e)	5, 6
Conn. Gen. Stat. §§ 9-705(a)-(f)	<i>passim</i>
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-705(g)	4, 5, 7
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-705(j)	6, 7, 27
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-713	9
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-714	9
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-717	27

RULES

S. Ct. Rule 10	12, 20
----------------------	--------

PUBLIC ACTS

Public Act 05-5 (October 2005 Spec. Sess.)	1
Public Act 10-1 (July 2010 Spec. Sess.)	6, 9

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. Amend. I	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV	<i>passim</i>
